
Staff Report

City of Oregon City 625 Center Street

Oregon City, OR 97045

503-657-0891

File Number: 20-306

Agenda Date: 6/17/2020  Status: Consent Agenda

To: City Commission Agenda #: 8d.

From: Public Works Director John Lewis File Type: Contract

SUBJECT: 

Personal Services Agreement Amendment No. 1 for Services During Construction with Wallis 

Engineering for the 2020 Inflow Reduction Project

RECOMMENDED ACTION (Motion):

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 with Wallis Engineering to provide 

services during construction for the 2020 Inflow Reduction Project (CI 19-017) in the amount of 

$68,025.34.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Amendment 1 of Personal Services Agreement for Services During Construction with Wallis 

Engineering for the 2020 Inflow Reduction Project.

BACKGROUND:

The City of Oregon City's Sanitary Sewer Master Plan (SSMP) became effective November 1, 

2014. During the update of the master plan, the City's consultant, Brown and Caldwell (B&C), 

evaluated the City’s sanitary sewer system. The City conducted smoke testing in the sanitary 

sewer system throughout three basins in 2016. Smoke testing is a necessary course of action to 

improve the sewer collection system by reducing unwanted stormwater inflow and infiltration.

Inflow occurs when storm drainage is improperly piped into the sewer. Infiltration occurs when 

cracks or other defects in the sewer mains allow groundwater to enter. Unwanted storm drainage 

and groundwater flow into the sewer which increases risk of sewage overflows and unnecessarily 

increases the volume of wastewater treated at the treatment plant, ultimately increasing ratepayer 

costs. Based on the smoke testing, seven sources of inflow have been identified commonly from 

stormwater catch basins. A capital improvement project will need to be carried out to address the 

problem. The project consists of disconnecting known sources of stormwater inflow from the 

sanitary sewer system, along with the improvements necessary to remove these sources.

Wallis Engineering was chosen for design services to disconnect the inflow sources and properly 

connect them to the storm system. The services include surveying, field explorations of site 

conditions, evaluation of alternative construction methods, and final design for construction 

bidding.

PSA Amendment #1

Page 1  City of Oregon City Printed on 6/10/2020



File Number: 20-306

Amendment 1 includes project services during construction for the project. Services include 

construction management and inspection support to City staff through the completion of the 

project. Because of the additional scope of work, the contract is being increased by $68,025.34, 

taking the total not to exceed amount of this contract to $190,129.06. These funds will come from 

funds budgeted in the sewer fund.

OPTIONS:

1. Approve this contract amendment.

2. Disapprove this contract amendment.

BUDGET IMPACT:

Amount: $68,025.34

FY(s): 2019/29 & 2020/2021

Funding Source: Sewer Fund

Page 2  City of Oregon City Printed on 6/10/2020




